Transformation of RDX and other energetic compounds by
xenobiotic reductases XenA and XenB
Mark E. Fuller,
Shaw Environmental, Inc, 17 Princess Road, Lawrenceville, NJ 08648, USA
Kevin McClay,
Shaw Environmental, Inc, 17 Princess Road, Lawrenceville, NJ 08648, USA
Jalal Hawari,
Biotechnology Research Institute, National Research Council Canada, 6100 Royalmount Ave,

Adrian, N., Sutherland, K. RDX biodegradation by a methanogenic enrichment culture obtained from
an explosives manufacturing wastewater treatment plant. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
Construction Engineering Research Laboratories; 1999. 99/15
Adrian NR, Arnett CM, Hickey RF. Stimulating the anaerobic biodegradation of explosives by the
addition of hydrogen or electron donors that produce hydrogen. Water Res. 2003; 37:3499–3507.
DOI: 10.1016/S0043-1354(03)00240-9 [PubMed: 12834743]
Balakrishnan VK, Monteil-Rivera F, Gautier MA, Hawari J. Sorption and stability of the polycyclic
nitramine explosive CL-20 in soil. J Environ Qual. 2004; 33:1362–1368. [PubMed: 15254118]
Bhatt M, Zhao J-S, Monteil-Rivera F, Hawari J. Biodegradation of cyclic nitramines by tropical marine
sediment bacteria. J Indust Microbiol Biotechnol. 2005; 32:261–267. DOI: 10.1007/
s10295-005-0239-9
Bhushan B, Halasz A, Spain JC, Hawari J. Diaphorase catalyzed biotransformation of RDX via N-
denitration mechanism. Biochem Biophys Res Commun. 2002; 296:779–784. [PubMed: 12200115]
Bhushan B, Paquet L, Spain JC, Hawari J. Biotransformation of 2,4,6,8,10,12-hexanitro-2,3,6,8,10,12-
hexaazaisowurtzitane (CL-20) by denitrifying Pseudomonas sp. strain FA1. Appl Environ
Microbiol. 2003; 69:5216–5221. DOI: 10.1128/AEM.69.9.5216-5221.2003 [PubMed: 12957905]
Bhushan B, Halasz A, Hawari J. Nitroreductase catalyzed biotransformation of CL-20. Biochem
Biophys Res Commun. 2004a; 322:271–276. DOI: 10.1016/j.bbrc.2004.07.115 [PubMed:
15313201]
Bhushan B, Halasz A, Spain JC, Hawari J. Initial reaction(s) in biotransformation of CL-20 is
catalyzed by salicylate 1-monooxygenase from Pseudomonas sp. strain ATCC 29352. Appl
Environ Microbiol. 2004b; 70:4040–4047. DOI: 10.1128/AEM.70.7.4040-4047.2004 [PubMed:
15240281]
Binks PR, Nicklin S, Bruce NC. Degradation of hexahydro-1, 3, 5-trinitro-1, 3, 5-triazine (RDX) by
Stenotrophomonas maltophilia PB1. Appl Environ Microbiol. 1995; 61:1318–1322. [PubMed:
7747953]

2008; 19:313–320. DOI: 10.1007/s10532-007-9137-3 [PubMed: 17611801]
Nishino SF, Spain JC, Lenke H, Knackmuss H-J. Mineralization of 2, 4- and 2, 6-dinitrotoluene in soil
slurries. Environ Sci Technol. 1999; 33:1060–1064. DOI: 10.1021/es9808301
Nishino SF, Paoli GC, Spain JC. Aerobic degradation of dinitrotoluenes and pathway for bacterial
degradation of 2, 6-dinitrotoluene. Appl Environ Microbiol. 2000; 66:21239–22147.
Pak JW, Knoke KL, Noguera DR, Fox BG, Chambliss GH. Transformation of 2, 4, 6-trinitrotoluene by
purified xenobiotic reductase B from Pseudomonas fluorescens I-C. Appl Environ Microbiol.
2000; 66:4742–4750. [PubMed: 11055918]
Pennington, JC., Jenkins, TF., Ampleman, G., Thiboutot, S., Brannon, JM., Hewitt, AD., Lewis, J.,
Brochu, S., Diaz, E., Walsh, MR., Walsh, ME., Taylor, S., Lynch, JC., Clausen, J., Ranney, TA.,
Ramsey, CA., Hayes, CA., Grant, CL., Collins, CM., Bigl, SR., Yost, SL., Dontsova, KM.
Distribution and fate of energetics on DoD test and training ranges: Final report. U.S. Army
Engineer Research and Development Center, Environmental Laboratory; 2006. ERDC TR-06-13
Pudge IB, Daugulis AJ, Dubois C. The use of Enterobacter cloacae ATCC 43560 in the development
of a two-phase partitioning bioreactor for the destruction of hexahydro-1, 3, 5-trinitro-1, 3, 5-
triazine (RDX). J Biotechnol. 2003; 100:65–75. DOI: 10.1016/S0168-1656(02)00229-8 [PubMed:
12413787]
Seth-Smith HMB, Edwards J, Rosser SJ, Rathbone DA, Bruce NC. The explosive-degrading
cytochrome P450 system is highly conserved among strains of Rhodococcus spp. Appl Environ
Microbiol. 2008; 74:4550–4552. [PubMed: 18487400]
Thompson KT, Crocker FH, Fredrickson HL. Mineralization of the cyclic nitramine explosive
hexahydro-1, 3, 5-trinitro-1, 3, 5-triazine by Gordonia and Williamsia spp. Appl Environ
Microbiol. 2005; 71:8265–8272. DOI: 10.1128/AEM.71.12.8265-8272.2005 [PubMed: 16332812]
Tipton DK, Rolston DE, Scow KM. Transport and biodegradation of perchlorate in soils. J Environ
Qual. 2003; 32:40–46. [PubMed: 12549540]
Trott S, Nishino SF, Hawari J, Spain JC. Biodegradation of the nitramine explosive CL-20. Appl
Environ Microbiol. 2003; 69:1871–1874. DOI: 10.1128/AEM.69.3.1871-1874.2003 [PubMed:
12620886]
Yamamoto H, Morley MC, Speitel GE Jr, Clausen J. Fate and transport of high explosives in a sandy
soil: adsorption and desorption. Soil Sediment Contam. 2004; 13:459–477. DOI:
10.1080/10588330490500419
Zhang C, Hughes JB. Biodegradation pathways of hexahydro-1, 3, 5-trinitro-1, 3, 5-triazine (RDX) by
Clostridium acetobutylicum cell-free extract. Chemosphere. 2003; 50:665–671. doi:10.1016/
S0045-6535 (02)00639-2. [PubMed: 12685743]
Zhao J-S, Halasz A, Paquet L, Beaulieu C, Hawari J. Biodegradation of hexahydro-1, 3, 5-trinitro-1, 3,
5-triazine and its mononitroso derivative hexahydro-1-nitroso-3, 5-dinitro-1, 3, 5-triazine by
Klebsiella pneumoniae strain SCZ-1 isolated from an anaerobic sludge. Appl Environ Microbiol.
2002; 68:5336–5341. DOI: 10.1128/AEM.68.11.5336-5341.2002 [PubMed: 12406722]
Zhao J-S, Spain J, Hawari J. Phylogenetic and metabolic diversity of hexahydro-1, 3, 5-trinitro-1, 3, 5-
triazine (RDX)-transforming bacteria in strictly anaerobic mixed cultures enriched on RDX as a
nitrogen source. FEMS Microbiol Ecol. 2003; 46:189–196. DOI: 10.1016/S0168-6496(03)00216-2
[PubMed: 19719572]